

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 45.

LINCOLN RY, CO.-O. & N. RY, CO.-WINTER HARBOR TRUST CO.

An Act to extend the charter of the Lincoln Electric Railway Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The charter of the Lincoln Electric Railway Company, incorporated by chapter two hundred seventy-one of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred one, is hereby extended for two years from March sixth, nineteen hundred nine.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 46.

An Act to extend the charter of the Ocean and Northern Railroad Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Ocean and Northern Railroad Company which were granted by chapter three tended. hundred forty-two of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred seven are hereby extended for two years additional, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said act to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 47.

An Act to extend the charter of the Winter Harbor Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Winter Harbor Charter ex-Trust Company, which were granted by chapter ninety-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five and amended and extended by chapter thirty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said acts, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as therein specified; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Charter ех~ tended.

Charter ex-

Снар. 45

tended.

883